Wandfluh AG E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Page 1/12
Helkenstrasse 13 Internet www.wandfluh.com Article Nr. 990.8003
CH-3714 Frutigen   Edition 21 31
 English
© Wandfluh AG Frutigen 2021
Solenoid
Installation- and Operating Instructions
EU – Declaration of Conformity

Australian Certification
Design-Index (Subject to change)
4 Type Designations
Wandfluh AG E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Page 5/12
Helkenstrasse 13 Internet www.wandfluh.com Article Nr. 990.8003
CH-3714 Frutigen   Edition 21 31
 English
5 Explosion Protection
Device designation in accordance with IECEx and Directive 2014/34/EU (ATEX).
The solenoid coils are identified for a power range of 6-21 Watt and a nominal voltage range of 12-230 VDC and
24-230 VAC.
Device group I, mining:
Solenoid coils of this version may be utilised in explosion hazard areas in accordance with the certifications:
12 VDC ≤ UNenn < 20 VDC Power
Ta min. Ta max.
M224 Standard
IECEx Mining: Ex d I Mb
≤  9 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +80 °C
≤  12 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +70 °C
≤  15 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +60 °C
≤  18 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +50 °C
≤  21 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +40 °C
Table 1 Identifications for nominal voltages  12 VDC ≤ UNom < 20 VDC
20 VDC ≤ UNenn ≤ 230 VDC
24 VAC ≤ UNenn ≤ 230 VAC Power
Ta min. Ta max.
M224 Standard
IECEx Mining: Ex d I Mb
≤  9 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +90 °C
≤  12 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +80 °C
≤  15 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +70 °C
≤  18 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +60 °C
≤  21 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +50 °C
Table 2 Identifications for nominal voltage  20 VDC ≤ UNom ≤ 230 VDC
  24 VAC ≤ UNom ≤ 230 VAC
Wandfluh AG E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Page 6/12
Helkenstrasse 13 Internet www.wandfluh.com Article Nr. 990.8003
CH-3714 Frutigen   Edition 21 31
 English
Device group I, mining:
Solenoid coils of this version may be utilised in explosion hazard areas in accordance with the certifications:
12 VDC ≤ UNenn < 20 VDC Power
Ta min. Ta max.
M224 Standard
 ATEX Mining: I M2 Ex db I Mb
≤  9 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +80 °C
≤  12 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +70 °C
≤  15 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +60 °C
≤  18 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +50 °C
≤  21 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +40 °C
Table 1 Identifications for nominal voltages  12 VDC ≤ UNom < 20 VDC
20 VDC ≤ UNenn ≤ 230 VDC
24 VAC ≤ UNenn ≤ 230 VAC Power
Ta min. Ta max.
M224 Standard
ATEX Mining: I M2 Ex db I Mb
≤  9 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +90 °C
≤  12 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +80 °C
≤  15 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +70 °C
≤  18 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +60 °C
≤  21 Watt -40 °C -25 °C +50 °C
Table 2 Identifications for nominal voltage  20 VDC ≤ UNom ≤ 230 VDC
  24 VAC ≤ UNom ≤ 230 VAC
Wandfluh AG E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Page 7/12
Helkenstrasse 13 Internet www.wandfluh.com Article Nr. 990.8003
CH-3714 Frutigen   Edition 21 31
 English
Device group II, other areas:
Solenoid coils of this version may be utilised in explosion hazard areas in accordance with the certifications:
12 VDC ≤ UNenn < 20 VDC Power
Ta min. Ta max.
M224 Standard
IECEx: Ex d IIC T6 Gb